and fees.  However, none of the students who made those comments were present at
any of the public hearings.   The committee discussed considering an increase but not
at the maximum allowed.  A motion for a 3.5% increase did not receive sufficient
votes to pass.  Another motion for a 5% increase also did not received sufficient votes
to pass.  Serious discussion was given to a 4% increase but after further discussion
and noting that the health fee was on a headcount basis and not based on student
credit hours, it was determined that the difference between 4% and 5% was minimal.
Robert Chung moved that the proposed fee be increased by 5% with the following
proviso:  1.  “If there is a need for a full-time counselor at BBC, one should be
provided.”  And  2.  The focus on the use of these funds should be on core services
such as assisting students with the smoke-free campus transition.”.   Sholom
Neistein seconded the motion.  The vote was recorded as eight in favor, none
opposed.

The Chairperson thanked the committee for their hard work.

247

SCENARIO 1 : 5 % INCREASE ($15.99)

A&S HEALTH
STEP 1:  Put all local fees on a per credit hour basis for Fall and Spring: Cr Hr Fee Flat Fee Total Cr Hr Fee Flat Fee

2009-10 FEE INCOME 09-10 Summer $2,677,661 $272,810 $2,950,471 $2,140,652 $1,473,174
PER STUDENT CR. HR.: Fees SCH Revenues Fall/Spr $11,545,244 $791,280 $12,336,524 $9,229,830 $5,317,402

Total $14,222,905 $1,064,090 $15,286,995 $11,370,482 $6,790,576
SUMMER 09
Athletics $14.51 184,539 $2,677,661
Activity and Service Fee $11.60 184,539 $2,140,652
FALL 09
Athletics $14.51 405,242 $5,880,061 FEE INCOME 10-11 Summer $2,659,204 $291,400 $2,950,604 $2,125,897 $1,958,208
Activity and Service Fee $11.60 405,242 $4,700,807 Fall/Spr $12,073,698 $830,670 $12,904,368 $9,652,302 $6,910,344
SPRING 10 Total $14,732,903 $1,122,070 $15,854,973 $11,778,199 $8,868,552
Athletics $14.51 390,433 $5,665,183
Activity and Service Fee $11.60 390,433 $4,529,023 PROJECTED INCR Summer -$18,457 $18,590 $133 -$14,755 $485,034

795,675 $20,775,074 Fall/Spr $528,454 $39,390 $567,844 $422,472 $1,592,942
PER STUDENT HEADCOUNT Total $509,997 $57,980 $567,977 $407,717 $2,077,976

HEADCOUNT
SUMMER 09
Athletics $10.00 27,281 $272,810
Health Fee $54.00 27,281 $1,473,174
FALL 09 % INCREASE Summer -0.7% 6.8% 0.0% -0.7% 32.9%
Athletics $10.00 40,025 $400,250 Fall/Spr 4.6% 5.0% 4.6% 4.6% 30.0%
Health Fee $67.20 40,025 $2,689,680 Total 3.6% 5.4% 3.7% 3.6% 30.6%
SPRING 10
Athletics $10.00 39,103 $391,030 SOURCE OF INCREASE:
Health Fee $67.20 39,103 $2,627,722 ENROLLMENT $509,997 $57,980 $567,977 $407,717 $365,087

ATHLETICS

FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY
CALCULATION OF FEE CAP AND ALLOWABLE 5% INCREASE

FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY
REVENUE ESTIMATE USING ALLOWABLE INCREASE OF $1.59/Cr Hr or $15.99 Flat Fee

5% Increase
R:\BOT\BOT 2010\Committees 2010\Finance & Audit\May 20, 2010 Meeting\Agenda Items\Action Items\FA1 - Proposed 2010-2011 Operating Budget\C - Student Health Fee\FEE CAP Copy of Fee Cap Calculation

2010-11 03 16 10

$ , $ , , $ , $ , $ , $ , $ ,
79,128 $6,108,682

INCREASE IN FEE:
TOTAL REVENUES (Fall:Spring) $26,883,756 SUMMER (PRIOR YR FEE INCR) $0 $0 $0 $0 $384,648
TOTAL STUDENT CREDIT HOURS (Fall:Spring) 795,675 FALL/SPRING $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,328,241